carefully consider, among other matters, the discussions of risks that we have incorporated by reference before deciding whether an
investment in the Senior Notes is suitable for you.

See WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION on page S-4.

USE OF PROCEEDS

We intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the Senior Notes for general corporate purposes and to repay short-term debt,
which as of August 31, 2012 included $1.57 billion in outstanding commercial paper with a weighted average yield of 0.479% per
year and a weighted average maturity of approximately 30 days. We also intend to use a portion of the net proceeds to fund our capital
needs, including to refinance our $520,000,000 2002 Series C 5.70% Senior Notes due on September 17, 2012. See
CAPITALIZATION on page S-10.

S-9

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/715957/000119312512387561/...

11 of 72 9/11/2012 11:05 AM

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our unaudited capitalization on a consolidated basis as of June 30, 2012. The “As Adjusted” column
reflects our capitalization after giving effect to this offering of Senior Notes and the intended use of the net proceeds from the offering.
See WHERE YOU CAN FIND MORE INFORMATION on page S-4 and USE OF PROCEEDS on page S-9.

(unaudited)

June 30, 2012
   (in millions)

   Actual
As

Adjusted

Short-term debt   $ 3,671   $ 2,631
Long-term debt:

Senior Notes and the other long-term debt   14,497   15,547
Variable Interest Entity   875   875
Junior Subordinated Debentures payable to affiliated trusts   268   268
Junior Subordinated Notes   1,363   1,363

Total long-term debt   17,003   18,053
Subsidiary preferred stock not subject to mandatory redemption   257   257
Total equity   11,953   11,953

Total capitalization   $32,884   $32,894

 Includes securities due within one year, which includes a $7.4 million gain on fair value hedges and the effect of unamortized discount ($(1.6) million) net of unamortized

premium ($0.3 million).
 Includes an $95.7 million deferred gain on fair value hedges.
 Includes the effect of unamortized discount ($(28.6) million) net of unamortized premium ($39.5 million).
 Includes the effect of preferred stock issuance expenses ($(1.9) million).

S-10

(1)

(2)(3)
(4)

(1)

(2)
(3)
(4)

424B2 http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/715957/000119312512387561/...

12 of 72 9/11/2012 11:05 AM